• UNAA should limit the number of card holders to the treasurer and the president, or the 

secretary.  

5. Wasteful Spending 

UNAA spent $10,728 between 2015-2017 renting vehicles to transport people from the airport 

to hotels and boat cruises. Out of $10,728, five thousand three hundred twenty-eight dollars 

($5,328) was spent on transporting people from the airport to hotels, for the Boston Convention, 

the distance from the airport to the hotel was less than five miles, but UNAA paid $3,588. 

Auditors interviewed one of the Vendors for Limousine Services identified below, but he failed